Rule 4 49C ' Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06798902
Name of Company
Ereved Group Limited (Formerly De Vere Group Limited)
—+ We

Stephen Roland Browne, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA
Robert James Harding, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA
the hquidatorfsy of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under secton 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the penod from 31/03/2015 to 30/03/2016
Signed ” Date _723/0%V /2016
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

A1 *A587IUCG:

2 01/06/201¢
Ref DEVE13L/NAW/CS/SF COMPANIES 1o #389
USE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Deloitte.

Ereved Group Holdings Limited Company Number 00014504
Ereved Central Services Limited Company Number 06945830
Ereved Finance No 3 Limited Company Number 06448650
Ereved Finance No 2 Limited Company Number 06448657
Ereved Venice Limited Company Number 05849362
Ereved Midco Limited Company Number 06798909
Ereved Limited Company Number 06798895
Ereved Group Limited Company Number 06798902

(All in Liquidation) (“the Companies”)

Registered Office: c/o Deloitte LLP, Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Progress report to creditors’ and members’ for the 12 month period from 31 March 2015 to 30 March 2016 pursuant to
Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”) and Rules 4.49B and 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended) (“the Rules”).

Stephen Roland Browne and Robert James Harding (“the Joint Liquidators”) were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Companies by
general meetings of members and creditors on 31 March 2015 All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) are
hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act, the Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either of them jointly and severally

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

26 May 2016




[} 9102 ABW g2 suonepinby dnoaug peasry | dT1enoPRA 910Z @

punj Jed paquasald 3y} JO anlia AQ PUAPIAIP B 9AI9231 0] A|2)I] ale paji

paaai3 pue pajwT] Sa2IARS [BUSD pasal] ‘paywi sBuipjoy dnols) paaaid Jo SIOPpaId paindasun
sllie|a 1o}ipala [euasaald ou aie asay |

liny Wi pied aq jou ||Im JOYpaID paindas ay|

¢ sjuawded
) puapial(g

61-¢1 abed uo papiaoid aie ucneIaUNWSI INO L0 S|IB}SP JAYUN
pled

! PUB PAIBA0IAI U33Q aABY UdIym JO (e dnolb ay) ss0108 ¥z 652'€3F J0 sasuadxa paunoul aaey ap
. lojpain
palnoas ay} Ag S|gejIEAR SPBLW SPUN) LUOJS 31EP 0} 000' 093 Bulj|210) uoNEISUNLUSS UMEBIP BABY SAA

. 09 96%'GL 13
0] junowe podal si1y) wi 0} paulasar sauedwor) sy Joy poliad podal ay) Joj S1S02-aLl} INQ ‘SIONPaID
pue siagqwalwt ay) AQ G107 YdJep LE Uo S}SOD LI} 0} 85Ualajal AQ paxl) SBM UONRIBUNLIRI INO

sassauisng Buijesado ay) jo Jajsuer; pue Buipel) uonepinby aid sy) o) Bunejal ssijuoyne

|e20| pue saipoq A1ojejnbal woly asoy) pue aouspuodsanod Jawo)sna/iaddns Jawioy ‘'sauinbua
JONPaID YHm )[Bap OS|E aABL am siajjew Buitodal pue souendwiod Aioiniels ayj 0] Uolppe u|

g pue $ sabed e papiacid s jejop JayuNg $IDSSE UIBUSD

1o Axanooal ayj ojul suciiebijsaaul us)epapun ‘sasea) OM] JO JSWIBISIP pUe Japualins ay) pajenobau
‘Aued paiy) e 0) sawedwos ARipISqns JO 31es ay) ur pajsisse aaey am pouad podail ay) Buung

_ GLOZ SUN[ §Z UO 221AI3S AJUaAJOSU| 3y} 0} Auedwod
yoes Joj papiugns sem podal 1o Wwnjal [eluapyuod e piebal siyy Uy pajadwos sem sioang
Ssaiuedwos) ayj Jo }anpuod ayl ojul uoijebiisaau ue ‘sainp Alojniels siojepinbi ay) jo ped sy
SMBIABI ased Jipollad jo uonadwos 8y} pue asuapuodsallod Joppald Buipnioul suonesyiou
wawijuiodde ‘Buinodas Auginie)s Juswabeuew pue dn-jas ases Buipnjaul suonebiqo aouendwod pue
Alojniels Ino (141} 0} SySEe] AlesSaaaU 8U) INO PaLLed aABY am uswiuiodde ina jo pouad ay) Buung

Kieluawwon

polsad

GunJiodal

* aip Bunnp
suonepinby

ayl

* Jo ssalboud

sabessaw A3y

ZcB6 £0EL 020 191
suenEpM

bifdnoJGparaiafn/Wiod aHOjop MMM
. BlISUIM
%N 02 apiojlap@Aojowep jewl

s|lejep J9EjUoD

D8E viro3

uopuo

aueT soyg 99

80B|d sudyly

d711 enicieg

Buiprey sawer paqoy

sumoif puejoy usydalg
saiuedwon

ay} jo siojepinbi jutor

SjoRJU0Y




Contents

Progress of the liquidations

Information for creditors

Remuneration and expenses

2046 Detaitte LLP | Pnvate and Cenfidential | 31 March 2016 2




£ 910z i LE | 1enuapyuol pue ajeaid | d 11 2erRa 902 G

sjuoswAed pue sidisnay

Aewwng

suoijepinbi| ay) jo ssaiboid




Progress of the
liquidations
Summary

Work undertaken during the report period
Statutory tasks

Dunng the penod of cur appointment we have carried out
the following tasks which primanly relate to fulfilment of
statutory and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature

» Case set-up and management
« Statutory reporting Appointment notifications

+ Creditor correspondence there 1s one secured creditor
across the Companies and circa 50 unsecured
creditors including intercompany creditors

» CDDA reporting
+ Casereviews

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financial benefit for creditors

Asset Realisation
Ereved Group Holdings Limited

We received a repayment of interest from Lloyds Banking
Group, In respect of a prior loan relationship, amounting to
£33,766 69 on 1 July 2015

We continue to investigate the potential recovery of assets
as detalled below Work during the penod has included
corresponding with the registrars, bank and other parties

Unclaimed dividends relating to years pnor to iquidation,
shown as debtors on the statement of affairs, are currently
held by the company's former Registrars These are due
to be released on 1 June annually through to 2018
Further funds are being retained by the Registrars in
respect of a historic scheme of arrangement and loan
notes An investigation s ongoing to ascertain the amount
of funds held and potential for recovery

We are also aware that funds put aside for dissentient
shareholders In relation to a prior acquisition rematn in a
bank account held by RBS We are continuing to
investgate the amount held and potential for recovery

Ereved Central Services Limited

An amount of £208,610 60 was released to the company
from the pre liguidation bank account by the secured
lender These funds were held in a charged account prior
to the appointment of the Liquidators and were released to
provide funding for the iquidations More information 1s
provided In the sections relating to remuneration at page
14

Ereved Limited

We received a repayment of interest from Lloyds Banking
Group, in respect of a prior loan relationship, amounting to
£236,258 01 on 7 October 2015

Ereved Group Limited

We received a non domestic rate refund of £827 32 on 20
October 2015 We also received two refunds from lawyers
amounting to £955 68 in relation to the overpayment of
legal fees on matters concluded before liquidation

Investigations

We have comphed with our statutory duty to report on the
conduct of the Compantes’ directors and submitted our
confidential report to the Insolvency Service on 25 June
2015

We have reviewed the information available to assess
whether there are any matters that might lead to a
recovery for the benefit of creditors, such as potential
claims that may be brought agarnst parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the
Company

Having completed this review no further avenues of
recovery have been dentified If you have any information
that you feel we should be aware of, please contactus in
writing using the contact details on Page 1 above

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group hquidations 26 May 2016 4




g HL0Z AeW 0Z suonepinby dnasg pases] | 41 SWERA 9102 &

juaidioal

ay} 0s J pue dpeL aq ||m sjuawAiedas Aue Jayjpoym

0} Se Jeajoun juasard Je st )] piedal usag asey saluedwod
8} 0} aNp spunjal AUE pUE YlIM }|ESp US3(] SABY ‘S)aSSE
4O $9|ES UIeNa9 jo swainbal e se dn Jas alam yoiym
‘SJUNOD2E MOJISD BY) SEB SWI} Yans [ijun usdo ulewal jim
saluedwod Jayjo (e ‘pajiwi paAas] Jo uondaoaxs aul UpaA

a|qeled

24 [|IM PUSPIAID OU UIBUSD SI Jt 10 PAAISIA) S| pUapIAIp

B SE 8WI} YONns [ijun uonepinbi| ul ulewas s10ja184} |[IM
saiuedwos ay] uonepinbi| ul saiuedwo dnoab Jayio wouy
sjuawiied puspinp aaR2a1 0] A9y 21 saluedwlod asay |

pajiur

ODPpIY PIASIT PUB PAJIWIT SADIAIFG |BIUIY PIASIT
S10}IpaJa 3y} jO

1jouUaq 8y} Joy pasijes) Buiaq Jo sjqedes ale syunowe Jay)o
PUE SOIUOLW JOP|OYSIBYS JUDNUSSSIP ‘SPUSPIAID PaLUIE]OUN
ay) Jayaym a1eBijsanul 0} aNUNUOD aM SAOGE Pa|IE}ap SY
papwi sBuipjoH dnoio paaaig

suoljesi|eal ainjnj pajewinsy

S10)Ip2J2 IO} IyBuUaq |eIoueul 10aiIp Aue ajeiauab jou op
g Juswabebua sy} jo ped Aessadsu e e syse) asay |

soasiwald Jawioy pue saafo|dwsa xa Buipiebal

S|IDUNOD SNOLBA YJIM UCIEIILNWILOD OS|E PUE BAOWISI
a)sem 0} piebals yum Asusby Juswiuoiiaug ay) ypm
Buisie ‘awayos 1paso uogqued sdnoib ay) Jo uoiejjeoued
pue uonjeljsibaiap auy) sapnoui siy] dnoib ays jo Buiper
Joud 3y} 0) Buije|al siapew SNOISWNU YPm J|ESp aABY AN

a)e}sa uonepinbi)

au} 0] JJeUaq [BUILUIOU Jo SI pue Jodal siy) jo polad ay)
Jaye pajojdwod ajes ay | SI9SSE pue $SauIsng sH Jo S|es
ay; a19|dwoos o} uoiiepinbi ul Jou AleIpISgNS B JO SJ0J02.Ip
ay} palsISSe 0S|e 9ABY SAA PIO|pue| By Jo )sanbaq

Y] Je 9se3| Y} JO JSPUALINS B OJUI JBJUa o) uoieiobau
Jjo pouad e pamo|jo Jawesip 8y | paywi] sButpjoy
dnoucy paAsi3 Jo Sweu 3y} Ul SISB3| OM] JO Joadsal ul
Japualns pue ssa20.d JBWIE|DSIP Y] UM }|ESP SARY SN

sia)ew 1Bsyjo
pouad uodaa ay) Bulnp ua)euapun YJOAA

panuiuod Aewwng
suonepinbi
3y} Jo ssasbo.igd




Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments

Ereved Group Holdings Limited
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
31 March 2015 to 30 March 2016

Receipts

Debtors

Loan interest refund
Bank nierest gross
Total receipts

Paymaeants

Floating charges
htercompany payables

Total payments

Balance in hand

Statement of

Affairs values as at

31 March 2015

For the period from
31 March 2015 to
30 March 2016

121,084
33,766 69
3674
121,084 33,803 43
(260 428 279)
(52,463,886)
{312,892,165) Nit
33,803

Ereved Contral Services Limited

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

31 March 2015 to 30 March 2016

Statement of
Affairs values as at

31 March 2015

For the period from
31 March 2015 to
30 March 2016

Raceipts

Cesh at bank 150,000 20861060
Bank interest gross 187 86
Total raceipts 150,000 208,798 48
Payments

Roating charges {260 522 146}

Intercompany payables (943,832,644)

Specific bond 72000
Lquidator's fees 60,000 00
Liqudator's expenses 2,229 24
Webste costs 500 00
Storage costs 560
Postage & redirection 1,634 10
Bank charges 360
VAT recervable 12503 11
Total paymants {1,204,354,790) 77,695.85
Balance in hand 131,202 81

The cash at bank figure refers to funds made available by the secured

creditor to allow for the costs of the iquidations to be settled

The Liqudators fees, expenses and other costs relate to the group and

have been settled from the funds made available by the secured creditor

Further explanation s provided at page 14

© 2016 Detortte LLP | Ereved Group kquidations 26 May 2018

8




4 9102 AB T suoREPINDY Ao penesy | 471 00I9A BLOZ O

¥20¥9'922
00758'6 {s6Z059°z8Y}
00 2¥9'L
00 000'8
00012
(6r1'921'222)
(9r1°225'002)
¥L26¥'982 IN
€L ¥E2
10 86Z'9EZ

810Z udJey 0€ SLOZ YIEA LE

0} §10Z Udiew Lg 18 SB Saniea SJEgy
woy polad sy 104 10U WG

puey uj 8suejeg
sjuowded 1oy
AQEAIDIL LA

529} sJ0epInbn

puoq ayoadg
soiqeAed Aueduronuang
safyeyo Buneoy
sjuawded

s1dje221 [230)

55018 }5a191U1 yueg
punjau1saJaiul uea

sjdiadey

9102 YdJeN 0£ 03 SLOZ UQIEN LE
unoase sjuswied pue sydiasal suojeptnbi juiop

pPajiwn paiaarg

91.0¢ Y2iei og

§10Z U2/eN L€ woy pouad ay) Buunp ojul paiejus 81am SUCHIESUES ON

puey uj esueeg

(9)e'810'v91'1) spuewded [ejoL

(02)'96+'c08) soiqeded AuBdwOaIalA
(ov1'z25'082) sabieys Bueoly

sjuewied

IN

I'N sydieasl eyoL

910z ydJew og

Ol GL0C Ule LE
woyy pousd ay 104

s)disoey

S1L0Z YEN LE
1B SE S8njea ey

j0juaw:esg

910Z Y2ep 0¢ 03 SLOT YXMEeRW L

junosse sjuswded pue sydiasas siojepinbi Juop

pajiwr] 03pIA PaAST

sjuswAed

pue sjdiaoay
suonepinbi|
ay} jo ssaiboud




Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments

Ereved Finance No 3 Limited
Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account
31 March 2015 to 30 March 2016

Receipts

Total receipts

Payments

Floating charges
Intercompany payables

Total payments

Balance in hand

Statement of
Affairs values as at

31 March 2015

For the period from
31 March 2015 to
30 March 2016

Nil

Nil

(260,522,146)
(75,765,532)

(336,287,678)

No transactions were entered into dunng the period from 31 March 2015

to 30 March 2016

Ereved Finance No 2 Limited
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
31 March 2015 to 30 March 2016

Receipts

Total receipts

Payments

Floatmg charges
ntercompany payables

Total payments

Balance in hand

Statement of
Affairs values as at

31 March 2015

For the period from
31 March 2015 to
30 March 2016

(260,522 ,146)
{1.008,668)

{261,530,814)

Nil

No transactions were entered into during the period from 31 March 2015

to 30 March 2016

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Ereved Group liquidations 28 May 2016 8




8 8102 ABN g2 suonepinb dnaig pasary | 4771 9Wei30 9102 @

05 666 puey ur asuefeg
05 £8Z (s0z'8e0's92) siwewded 1o}
0062} BGBARIDI I YA
0z'o sabeyo yueg
0¢ ¥59 uonaapal g sbeyscd
(BS0'9LS'Y) sajqeded Aueduoossei

(ov1'zzs 092} sab.eyo Bujeoy

s)uswied

00€8L°L I'N sydienss |eyo]
99 656 punjas uaw Aediand
Z¢ 128 pUN}a. S1B. DLSIALOP UoN

910¢ U2/elN OF
01602 YIeW LE

woyy pouad ay)Jo4

sydisday

GLOZ URIEN LE
1B SE San|ea Shieyy
10uBWsieg

91.0Z YdJeW 0€ 03 SL0Z UMEN LE

junosoe sjuatuied pue sjdiadsas siojepinbi ulop

pajyi] dnois) paaag

9102 YIEN Ot O

$10Z YIEN 1§ Woy pousd ay) Buunp ojul paI9juS S1am SUCIPESURS ON

puey uj esueleg

IIN

(bL8°0ES*)192) sjuewfed [ejo]

{899'800°1) saqeded Auedwoasapy
(ov}'7z6'092) sobieys Guyeory

sjuowied

N s)dianel jejo]

910C Y2t OE
0} G102 Ydiew g
woy; pouad ay) 204

sidiesey

SLOZ Udie LE
1B SB san|ea siey

10U Igielg

9102 Y2IBN OF 01 SLOZ YIIBW LE

unosae sjuawded pue spdiesal siojepinbi Juiop

PEIUWINT DIUDA paadug

sjuswAed

pue s)diaoay
suopepinbj|
ay} jo ssalboid




Information for creditors

Outcome

Statutory information

£ 2016 Delotte LLP | Private and Confidential [ 31 March 2018 10




11 910z Aep 97 suoiiepinbi) dnoso panas3 | d17enioRa 9102 S

SAOQE 0} paliajal puny ywed paquosald ay)
L0} UBY) J3Y)0 SI0)IPaID paIndasun o) pied aq 0) pUSpIAIp B 3|qeus 0} 8sI|eal a4 [|IM SPUny JuaIdyynsul uoljeulojul Juasaid ug

$10}Ipa1d paindasun
pajedionue ale auou pue PaAISdal U3aq SARY SLWIE|D J01IpaId [enualaaid oN
SI0)PaID [eRUBIRRId

Wie|o painoss ay) Jo 1oadsal Ul spew usaq aaey sjualiied ON  SIBYe JO JUSLWBIR)S
By} Ul pajiejap seueyg SpAOJT Wol PaAIadal uadq SBY 9| 225 092 3 JO WIRD JOYPAID PaIndas B Jeyl WLuod Ued app

$101Ip3Jd palndag

Aofjoly ueq Jo uciuale sy} Joj paxysew ‘| abed Lo ssalppe al} O] JUas
aq pINoOYS Yoiym pue aysgam uoijepinbi ay) uo ajgejieAe yaiym wioj 1gap jo jooud e Bunaidwos Ag sn o} swiejs nay} Jjwigns
0} pallAUl aJe ‘a|qereae aq o} Aoy s1 puny ped paquosald B a1aym SACgE pauoiuall saiuedwod ay) JO SI0)paId paIndasun

ssadoud swiejn

salueduIod 253y} JO SI0NPAID palnodasun

0] ucinquisIp 10} ajqepeae punj ued paquosald e aq |jIm 215y} jey) pajoadxs osje si §| papwi sbuipjoH dnolcy passig

pue pajillin SadIAag [EIJUSY) PAASIT ‘pajlI PaASI] WOoJ) JO}IP3ID PAIN3Ss U] 0) apew a4 [IM puspiap e jeyj pajedionue si
pajiwi] dnoicy paaalg JO paliWIT 0PN PaASIT ‘PaJILIT € ON UBUIH PAASIT ‘pajiui] g ON adueuly

PoARJT ‘PIYLUIT SDIUBA POASIT WO JOYPAID JO $SBID Aue 0} apew aq |Im sjuswhed puspiaip Aue jey) paledionue jou si )

s)oadsoud puspiag

awooIN0
S10}ipalo
10} uonewIou|




Information for
creditors

Statutory information

Ereved Group Ereved Central

Holdings Services No 3 Limited  No 2 Limited Limited Limiteq ~ CrevedLimited o o ed
Limited Limited

Ereved Finance Ereved Finance Ereved Venice Ereved Midco Ereved Group

Regstered
oﬂﬂm HIt House, 1 Little  Hll House, 1 Litle  Hill House, 1 Little  Hil House, 1 Litle  Hill House, 1 Little  Hil House, 1 Littie  Hll House, 1 Litle  Hill House, 1 Litlle
New Street, New Street, New Street, New Street, New Street, New Street, New Street, New Street,
London, BC4A 3TR London, EC4A 3TR London, B24A 3TR London, BC4A 3TR London, BC4A 3TR London, EC4A 3TR London, ECAA 3TR London, BEC4A 3TR
Company 00014504 06945830 06448650 06448657 5849362 06798909 06798895 06798202
Date of 31 March 2015 31 March 2015 31 March 2015 31 March 2015 31 March 2015 31 March 2015 31 March 2015 31 March 2015
ncorporation
Date 4 October 1880 26 June 2009 10 Decerrber 2007 10 December 2007 16 June 2006 22 January 2009 22 January 2009 22 January 2009
Stephen Roland  Stephen Rofand  Stephen Roland  Stephen Roland  Stephen Roland  Stephen Roland  Stephen Roland  Stephen Roland
Browne & Robert Browne & Robert Browne & Robert Browne & Robert Browne & Robert Browne 8 Robert Browne & Robert  Browne & Robert
James Harding James Harding James Harding James Harding Janmes Harding James Harding James Harding James Harding
Joint Delotte LLP, Celotte LLP, Delotte LLP, Celottte LLP, Delaitte LLP, Delotte LLP, Delotte LLP, Celotte LLP,
Liqudators Athene Face, 66 Athene Race, 656 Athene Hace, 66 Athene Face, 66 Athene Flace, 66 Athene Pace, 66 Athene Pace, 66 Athene Pace, 66
Shoe Lane, Shoe Lane, Shoe Lane, Shoe Lane, Shoe Lane, Shoe Lane, Shoe Lane, Shoe Lane,
London, EC4A 3TR London, EC4A 3TR London, EC4A 3TR London, BC4A 3TR London, EC4A 3TR London, EC4A 3TR London, EC4A 3TR London, EC4A 3TR
Auditars Ernst & Young Emst & Young Ernst & Young Emst & Young Ernst & Young Emst & Young Emst & Young Emst & Young

Appontrent  Themembers & Themenbers & Themembers & Themermbers &  Themembers & Themenbers &  Themenbers &  The members &

by creditors creditors creditors creditors creditors creditors credtors creditors
Cirectors at Andrew Coppel, Andrew Coppel, Andrew Coppel,
date of Andrew Coppel & Andrew Coppel & Colin Bliot & Andrew Coppel & Andrew Coppel & Andrew Coppet & Colin Hiiot & Colin Biiot &
appointment Colin Blot Colin Bliot Nicholas Bull Caln Ehot Cohn Bliot Colin Bliot Nicholas Bull Ncholas Bull

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group iquidations 26 May 2016 12




4 | OL0Z U2 LE | IBNUApRUOY puE Biertd | d T MIMOIRT SLOE ¢

sjuswasingsi(
uonewWIoUl pajielaq

uoljelsunwial siojepinbiq julor

SJUQWIRSINGSIP pue uoljelaunuioy 1




Remuneration and
disbursements

Joint Liquidators' time
costs for the period 31
March 2015 to 30 March
2016

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” I1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/erevedgroupliquidations

Should you reguire a paper copy, please send your request in writing to us at the address on the front of this report and
this will be provided to you at no cost

Basis of remuneration

The basis of the our remuneration was fixed by the creditors of the companies at meetings of creditors held on 31 March
2015 The basis agreed was by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and therr staff in attending
to matters ansing in the hiquidations calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the
time when the work is performed, plus VAT

Remuneration and disbursements - Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2015 to 30 March 2016

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case
on a computensed time recording system Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been
recorded or recovered The appropnate staff have been assigned ta wark on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniority and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being
realised and/or claims agreed

Our time costs for the period across all grades of staff were

Company Time Costs (£) Hours Avg Rate £/h Fees drawn £
Ereved Group Holdings Limited 31,445 60 701 448 84 10,000
Ereved Central Services Limited 23,413 10 56 7 413 22 15,000
Ereved Finance No 2 Limited 6,536 50 72 381 14 5,000
Ereved Fmance No 3 Limited 8,384 85 209 401 00 5,000
Ereved Venice Limited 5,977 50 156 384 41 5,000
Ereved Midco Limited 6,827 10 171 400 18 5,000
Ereved Limited 9,348 35 240 39016 5,000
Ereved Group Limited 23,563 60 595 396 29 10,000

We have drawn remuneration totalling £60,000 from funds held by Ereved Central Services Limited As referenced
earlier in this report the funds held by Ereved Central Services Limited were made available by the secured credror to
allow for the costs of the liquidations to be settled

A detailed breakdown of these time costs together with details of our charge rates are shown on the following pages
Please note that time Is charged in six minute increments

© 2016 Delontte LLP | Ereved Group liquidations 26 May 2016 14




I 910z ABW 9 suonepinby dnosy pasaug | dT7auwieq 9102 @

610z Jequaydag | uo pasealsul sajel 1o abieyn

spueq juawyedap sadiAag

Buunionansay oy} 2pisino ||e) os|e Aew salel abeiaae ‘9sed ayj uo yiom pauouad aaey sisiE1aads Yons aisym ‘'0s anoqe
pajonb spueq juswpedap sa0iA1eg Buunjonysay ay) apIsino ||e) Jey) sajel abieys Aew syuswepedap asayl ased ay) uo
palinbal aq Aew aje1s3 [Eay 20[2Q JO AOSIADPY [BIDUBUIH ' | YAXEL SB 4INns sjuswpedsn apiojaq Jauyio wol) sisijernads Jo
2SN 8y} SIOUBISWNIND WBNaZ U] Yeis pue siauped Juawpedap sadineg Buunjongsay ay) o) oyioads aie spueq saoge 3y

sabed Guipadaid ay) uo sajge) ay} Jo UWN|oD |euy 3y} ul papiaoid ale ased siy) o) sjgeddde sajel no-abieyd sbesane ay |
sajel 1no abueyn

5Z¢ - 08 0LE - 05 poddng 3 sjueysssy
0SS - SZE GCS -0lE ssabeuy JuBISISSY
G69 - 0EP 099 -0Lt siabeugy
0.4 - 005 GEL-SlY $I0J08UK] JUBSISS Y
020°L - 5¥9 0.6 -619 $40}08.] ® SIaupey

(3)s10z1dag | wouy (3) 102 3das | wouy

sjusawWasIngsIp
pue uoelsunway




Ereved Group Holdings Limited

Partners & Managers Assistant Assistants Total
Directors Managers & Support
Value Avg Rate

Category Hours Hours Hours Hours (£} £ih
Admnistrabon & Pannmng 13 36 13 196 258 | £ 941610 | £ 36553
Realsaton of Assets - 203 - 29 232 £11,59750{ £ 49989 )
Crediors - 170 01 30 201| £ 095700 £ 49537
Case Specific Matters - 08 - 02 10| € 47500 ) £ 47500
Total 13 417 14 257 701 | £31,44560 | £ 44584

[average rate per hour per grade| £ 87173 [ € s2840]€ 423575 30274

Ereved Central Services Limited

Partners &  Assistant Managers Assistant Assistants

W Directors Directors Managers & Support

i Avg Raie

. Category Hours Hours Hours Hours £h
Administration & Planning 14 14 39 22 268 357 | £ 12,98960 | £ 364 26
Realisation of Assets - - 170 - - 170 £ B8,76500 | £ 51558
Creditors - - 20 05 13 3B]E 160750 £ 42303
Case Specific Matters - - - - 02 02| £ 5100 | £ 25500
Total 14 14 229 27 283 567|F£ 2344310 | £ 41322

[average rate perhour pergrade| £ 8315 [ & seat1[e siasofe a1s37[e 30119

Ereved Finance No 2 Limited

Partners & Managers Assistant Assistants Total
Directors Managers & Support
Value Avg Rate

Category Hours Hours Hours Hours £) £ih
Admnistration & Planning 13 25 02 118 158| £ 597750 £ 37952
Realisaton of Assets - - - 03 0318 9450 1€ 31500
Creditors - - - 02 02| £ 6000 | £ 30000
Case Specific Matters - 07 - 02 0G| £ 40450 f 44044
Total 13 32 02 125 172 £ 653650 | £ 38114

Average rate per hour per grade| £ 87173 | £ 51281 £ 2500 £ 29536

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group liquidations 26 May 2018 16




FA ) 910Z Aew oZ suonepmby dnoisy paaaix | 4171 eme[R 2102 @

liovez 3 [icow 3700515 3 [ocues u_auaa_s_52.33&3«.;5_

aLo00r 3| 0L228'9 F|Lit a4 L0 0g 8 Iej0L
008SZ 3| 00LS J|Z0 (4] - - - ssaleW oedg asen)
vr60r J | 06 89€ 3|60 zo g0 0 - SICUPRLD
00GLE 3| 0St6 3|co £0 - - - S]a9sSYy JO UonesIEay
¥ieoy F|O0LEIED I [LG) 80l Z0 8¢ g Buiuuey ' uolensuupy

SINOH SN0H SINOH

urs

ey By
uoddng g stobeuepy S10123J10

sjuelsissy Juelsissy  sJebBeuepy 1 siouviey

pa}ILLIT COPIN PaAaI]

Sk J | tevly 3 _ E6EIS J [EL18 3 _ovu._m Jod snoy sad sjes mmm..w_&_

Wwet 3| 05Ls6's 3|95t Zh £0 82 €l 7ol
0086z 3| 0018 3|20 Z0 - - - SIOnEN ol ase)d
pogee F|0S00L 3JF|€0 (A Lo - - SI0IpaL
. - - 3 - - - - 51955V Jo uones|eay
. LLZgE 3| 009286 F|LGL 801 z0 8z €l Buuuey g uonegsiuwpy

u/3 SN0 SInoH sinoy AloBaien

aley Bny

woddng 2 ssebeueyy $10323.1]
SULISISSY JueIsisSy  sJabeuep 9 sisulied apein

pajilWI 921UaA paAal]

[tzo6z 3 Joosze 3 |ezwis 3 [crie 3 |opesbiad snoy sad ages aBesany|

cOLOY F|Sevee's 3602 621 z0 §9 €l leol
6269y F| 00269 3 |¢FI z0 - Zl - s.anen apoads asen
gzeoe 3|o0020v 3 |EL £l - - - sIoypa.s
Lol F|00626 3|91 - - gl - $1955Y JO USRS
tg6ec 3169889 3 |vOl 141 20 s¢ €l Buruueys B ucnensIupy

w3 sINoy SINOH SINOH SINOH Ar0B63jen

a1y Bay

woddng ¢ siabeury s10)22410
sjueysissy jueysissy  Srabeuepy g siauyneg

pajitui ¢ ON @2ueut4 peAaig




Ereved Limited

Partners & Managers Assistant Assistants Total
Directors Managers & Support
Value Avg Rate
Hours Hours Hours (£} £/h
Admustration & Panmng 13 45 () 154 220 £ 840185 % 38260
Realsaton of Assets - 13 - - 13| £ 68900 | £ 53000
Creditors - g2 01 02 05|£ 20650 |£ 41300
Case Specific Matters - - - 02 02|k 5100 | £ 25500
Total 13 60 09 158 240 E 934835 |£ 239016

[average rate per hour per grade] £ Br020] £ s2250|f 422782 30013

Ereved Group Limited

Partners &  Assistant Managers Assistant Assistants Total
Directors Directors Managers & Support
Value Avg Rate

Category Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours (£) £h
Admmstrabion & Planning 13 18 51 17 343 441 | £ 1605060 | £ 364 29
Realsaton of Assets - - 50 - 03 53|£ 274450 | £ 51783
Creditors - - 39 - 19 58| £ 254450 | £ 43871
Case Specific Matters - - 41 - 02 43| £ 222400 | £ 51721
Total 13 18 181 17 367 595| £ 2356360 | £ 39629

Average rate per hour per grade | £ 87020 | £ 68500 | £ 52033| £ 42500 _ £ 30378

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group liquidations 26 May 2016 18




8l ©10Z Aep 97 suonepinbly dnaso panes | d17el0RA 9102 O

spodal ssasfiosd Joud sapun pasoidde
aq 0} pawaap Jo paroidde sasuadxa 10 uonRIBUNWDY
qnysip Jou Aew saBuajjeyd yans jey) ajou aseald

S3INY 93U} JO LS| ¥ SINY YIM SOUEBDIOIDE

ul ‘jo paue|dwos Buraq sasuadxa 1o/pue uoneiaunwal ay)
Buirejap podal ssaiboud ayj Jo (shueandde ayy Aq 1diaoal
Jo sy@am 1yBia uiyum apew aq jsnw suolendde ysng

palinaul sasuadxa ay) jo ||e Jo swos

. BuBuajieys asimiay)o 1o afiieys o} pajyjus ale am yoiym
uoljelaunwal Jo siseq ay) Jo Junawe sy} Buionpal ‘(seiny
83U} JO L€ + 3Ny YIMm SOUBPIOIDE UI} SISPI0 210W 10

auo 10} yno?) ay) o} Ajdde Aews (Ln0D) aY) JO BABS| YlIM 1O
Si0JIPaJ2 PaINdASUN aY) JO NJBA Ul %40} 1Sed| Je jo poddns
3] YM) JONP3ID PaINIISUN JO JONPID PaINIas Auy

sasuadxa
J0/pur ucneJaunwal abuajjeyd o3 Jybll sioNpals)

S3|NY 3y} JO I6¥ ¥ 3Ny YlIm adueptodde ul ‘uodal

siyj jo jdisoal Jo sAep |z UIylm 2pew 3G ISnul sisanbal
yong uodsal siyy uiyum paiddns Apealje jey} o) sesusadxs
Jo uonelsunwa, Buipiebal uoiewuogul jpuOIppe apinoid
o} snjsanbay ‘Guum w ‘Aew (UNoD) By} JO SAES| YIMm 10
$J0}IPaId paIndasun ay) Jo anjeA Ul %G }sea| 1e Jo poddns
2y} Y§m} JOJpaId PaINIasun Jo JOJpaId PaIndas Auy

uonewJsoju ysanbat 03 ybu si10pa1n

paunaul s1 abeapw
ay) uaym awi} ayy je apiofaq Ag pasn dgy o} dn Jo a1el
abeapw piepueys Buiieas:d ay) je paje|nsjea s1 abes|y

vZ'6EL'C o)
00 0t6 spuoq sioyepinbii
00 G¥9 $)s092 Bunjasw gg LoNIAS
¥ 901 s)s02 abeio)s
08 ZzZs'L Buisipaape Aioinjels
00 00§ abieyoas s)Isqop
00 &€ sasuadxa |aael |

Mo[8q papiactd sI *Io)paId paINdas ay) Woyy
S|qe[iEAE SpEW SPUN) WO [N} Ul PRISADIAL USSQ aABY
yaiym ‘uciepinbi ui saivedwon dnoib g e jo joadsal
ul pailnou pouad ay) 10} Sludwasingsip jo Alewiwns y

2]e]sa oY} WoJ} UMBIp 8Q 0}
sasuadxa g Aobajed 10j Bunasw [ereual ul s10upald ayy
Jo uonn|osal AQ G1L0Z YdJew LE UO pauielqo sem [eaciddy

SJUAWASINGSI(]

GLOZ UdJeWw LE uo sioypald Ag uanib sem pue ajeisa
uonepinbi| ay) woij umelp aq 0} UBd sasuadxa pue $}soo
asay] a10jaq pannbas si [eaoidde oyidadsg sisoo pajesole
1o paleys spnpou osje Aew 3say]  sisoo abeajiw

J1ay) 104 ased ay) uo pabebus Jels o] Juawasinguwial
‘aidwexa 4oy ‘Aued payl e 0} spew Ajjesauab jou ale yoiym
pue sn Aq pied Ajjlelyul sasuadxa pue s}s00 ae 859y |

Z lobBajen

paxnbai s [eaocidde ou yaiym Joj
pue saiued pay) 0 Joa1p sn Aq apew sjuswAed sie asay |

| oBajen
sjuawWasIngsIqg

910¢ Y21e\ 0E

0} G10Z Ydtely Lg pouad
8y} Jo} sjuswasINgsIp
slojepinbi ior

sjuawasingsip
pue uoijelaunway




Deloitte.

This document 1s confidential and prepared solely for your information Therefore you should not, without cur pror witten consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other party No
other party 1s entitled to rely on cur document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who 1s shown or gains access to this document

Delaitte LLP 1s a imited hability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its regisiered office at 2 New Street Square, London
EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Delortte LLP 15 the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited {*DTTL"), a UK pnvate company limited by guarantee whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities Please see www delotte co ukfabout for & detalled descnption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




